### In the Supreme Court of the United States

January Littlejohn and Jeffrey Littlejohn, Petitioners,

v.

School Board of Leon County, Florida, et al., Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

# BRIEF FOR DEFENDING EDUCATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ	3
I. Secretly transitioning children is a widespread problem in public schools	3
II. The decision below leaves many parents without meaningful recourse to vindicate their constitutional rights	11
A. Courts have denied standing to challenge secret transition policies	11
B. Secret transition policies violate parents' rights.	15
C. This Court's intervention is necessary	22
Conclusion	25

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
CASES
Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)20
Cruz-Erazo v. Rivera-Montanez, 212 F.3d 617 (CA1 2000)
Doe v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist., 2024 WL 2058437 (W.D. Pa. May 7, 2024)12
Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama, 114 F.4th 1241 (CA11 2024)
Foote v. Ludlow Sch. Comm., 128 F.4th 336 (CA1 2025)18
Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)
Gruenke v. Seip, 225 F.3d 290 (CA3 2000)16, 17
Guerrieri v. Tyson, 24 A.2d 468 (Pa. Super. 1942)17
Hailey v. Brooks, 191 S.W. 781 (Tex. Civ. App. 1916)17
Hardy v. James, 5 Ky. Op. 36, 1872 WL 10621 (1872)17

2025 WL 1147577 (CA6 Mar. 27, 2025)	John & Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery Cnty.  Bd. of Educ., 78 F.4th 622 (CA4 2023)11, 12
730 F. Supp. 3d 699 (S.D. Ohio 2024)	Kaltenbach v. Hilliard City Sch., 2025 WL 1147577 (CA6 Mar. 27, 2025) 6, 7, 21
2023 WL 8780860 (D. Colo. Dec. 19, 2023)	Kaltenbach v. Hilliard City Schs., 730 F. Supp. 3d 699 (S.D. Ohio 2024)
594 U.S. 180 (2021)	Lee v. Poudre Sch. Dist., 2023 WL 8780860 (D. Colo. Dec. 19, 2023)21
145 S. Ct. 2332 (2025)	Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L., 594 U.S. 180 (2021)18
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	Mahmoud v. Taylor, 145 S. Ct. 2332 (2025)20, 24
2025 WL 2682125 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 18, 2025)	Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)23
262 U.S. 390 (1923)	
691 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)19
551 U.S. 393 (2007)	Mirabelli v. Olson, 691 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (S.D. Cal. 2023)
Missouri, Ohio, & Other States v. McKelvie,	Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007)17
	Nebraska Dist. of Evangelical Lutheran Synod of Missouri, Ohio, & Other States v. McKelvie, 175 N.W. 531 (Neb. 1919)19

Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist., 629 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Iowa 2022) 5, 13, 21
Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist., 83 F.4th 658 (CA8 2023)13
Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist., 95 F.4th 501 (CA7 2024)12
Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist., 145 S. Ct. 14 (2024)11, 12, 13
Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)
Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)20
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)20
State v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Fond du Lac, 23 N.W. 102 (Wis. 1885)
State v. Ferguson, 144 N.W. 1039 (Neb. 1914)17
T.F. v. Kettle Moraine Sch. Dist., 2023 WL 6544917 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Oct. 3, 2023)3
Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist., 637 F. Supp. 3d 295 (W.D. Pa. 2022)21

United States v. Skrmetti, 145 S. Ct. 1816 (2025)4, 10, 22
Vanvactor v. State, 15 N.E. 341 (Ind. 1888)17
Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995)16
Willey v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Trs., 680 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (D. Wyo. 2023)18
STATUTES
20 U.S.C. § 1232g24
Cal. Educ. Code § 220.323
OTHER AUTHORITIES
1 Blackstone's Commentaries (10th ed. 1787)1
1 Blackstone's Commentaries (1769)16
2 James Kent, Commentaries on American Law (12th ed. 1873)1
ACLU, Open Letter to Schools About LGBTQ Student Privacy (Aug. 26, 2020),
https://perma.cc/KM2H-2MT323
Asaf Orr et al., Schools in Transition: A Guide for Supporting Transgender Students in K-12 Schools, https://perma.cc/US5J-6AZW
Dana Goldstein & Laurel Rosenhall, Trump Challenges California on Transgender Parental Notification, N.Y. Times (Mar. 27, 2025), http://bit.lv/3JEIVek
1100D.//D10.119/00 L31 V CIX

Defending Education, List of School District Transgender–Gender Nonconforming Student Policies, https://defendinged.org/investigations/list- of-school-district-transgender-gender-nonconform ing-student-policies/ (last updated Apr. 21, 2025)3
Defending Education, Poll: 71% of Voters Support Legislation Requiring Schools to Inform Parents if Their Child Wants to Change Their Gender Identity (Mar. 21, 2023), http://bit.ly/41KAUeb
Donna St. George, Gender Transitions at School Spur Debates, Wash. Post (July 18, 2022), https://perma.cc/BVZ5-T3PK
Gender Dysphoria Statistics In The United States, Bright Path Behavioral Health (Apr. 7, 2025), https://perma.cc/7QKC-7XJN4
Hilary Cass, Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People (Apr. 2024), https://perma.cc/74EA-L76V
Jack Panyard, Her Child Used Transgender Name, Pronouns at School. Mom Blasts Dover for Not Telling Her, York Daily Record (Sept. 21, 2022), http://perma.cc/BUZ7-FPBC8
James Morandini et al., Is Social Gender Transition Associated with Mental Health Status in Children and Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria?, 52 Archives of Sexual Behavior 1045 (2023)8
John Locke, Second Treatise of Government, Ch. VI, § 71, https://perma.cc/N5SA-K7BZ16

Kate Anderson et al., The Biden Administration's Proposed Changes to Title IX Threaten Parental Rights, Federalist Soc'y (Jan. 5, 2023), https://fedsoc.org/commentary/fedsoc-blog/the-biden-administration-s-proposed-changes-to-title-ix-threaten-parental-rights
Katie J. M. Baker, When Students Change Gender Identity, and Parents Don't Know, N.Y. Times (Jan. 22, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/01/22/us/gender-identity-students-parents.html6, 7, 8
Memorandum in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss, Perez v. Broskie, No. 3:22-cv-83, ECF No. 30 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2022)
Nat'l Education Ass'n, Legal Guidance on Transgender Students' Rights (June 2016), https://perma.cc/26N8-23D55
National Center for Education Statistics, Fast Facts, https://perma.cc/RZ4B-MWU73
Parental Rights Foundation, Survey: Voters Overwhelmingly Support Parents' Rights (May 31, 2022), https://perma.cc/G6J2-3M8S4
Sophie Austin, California is 1st State to Ban School Rules Requiring Parents Get Notified of Child's Pronoun Change, Associated Press (July 15, 2024), https://perma.cc/35WN-ZZJS
Thomas Aquinas, Summa Theologica II-II, q.10, a.12, https://perma.cc/7QPU-JEN515
U.S. Dep't of Education, Press Release: U.S.  Department of Education Directs Schools to  Comply with Parental Rights Laws (Mar. 28, 2025),  https://perma.cc/K87Q-L96U

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Treatment p Pediatric Gender Dysphoria: Review of Evidence and Best Practices (May 1, 2025),	
https://perma.cc/A322-8Z8L10	, 21
Wylie C. Hembree et al., Endocrine Treatment of	
Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons. An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guidelin	
102(11) J. Clinic. Endocrinology & Metabolism	,
3869 (Nov. 1, 2017)	10
